

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF REASONS IN OPPOSITION
TO HARVARD'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Adam K. Mortara
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR
& SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
312.494.4400
adam.mortara@bartlit-beck.com

John M. Hughes
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR
& SCOTT LLP
1801 Wewatta Street, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
303.592.3100
john.hughes@bartlit-beck.com

Paul M. Sanford BBO #566318
BURNS & LEVINSON LLP
One Citizens Plaza, Suite 1100
Providence, RI 02903
617.345.3000
psanford@burnslev.com

William S. Consovoy
Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
703.243.9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge BBO #678274
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
617.227.0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Michael H. Park
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
212.247.8006
park@consovoymccarthy.com

July 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. SFFA has Article III standing.2

II. Harvard is not entitled to summary judgment on the merits.8

 A. Harvard intentionally discriminates against Asian Americans.8

 1. There is significant documentary and testimonial evidence of intentional discrimination against Asian Americans.8

 2. There is overwhelming statistical evidence of intentional discrimination against Asian Americans.14

 B. Harvard engages in racial balancing.....19

 C. Harvard is not using race merely as a “plus” factor to achieve student body diversity.25

 D. Harvard neither gave serious, good faith consideration to nor is taking advantage of workable race-neutral alternatives.31

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adorno v. Port Auth.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1
<i>Bauer v. Bailar</i> , 647 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Blackwell v. Thomas</i> , 476 F.2d 443 (4th Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Johnson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 597 (D.S.C. 1974).....	2
<i>Cavalier ex rel. Cavalier v. Caddo Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> , 879 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Evans v. City of Houston</i> , 246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Fini v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , No. 97-12, 1998 WL 299358 (D. Del. May 27, 1998).....	10
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	24, 28, 34
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowle v. C & C Cola, a Div. of ITT-Continental Baking Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	2, 18, 25, 34

<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Harrington v. Aggregate Indus. Ne. Region, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2
<i>In re Tyco Intern., Ltd.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.N.H. 2004).....	7
<i>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D. Mass. 2004)	2
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	4
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Mineta</i> , No. 04-5380, 2005 WL 1075355 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2005)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6, 19
<i>Pegues v. Mississippi State Employment Serv. of Mississippi Employment Sec. Comm’n</i> , 699 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Perrea v. Cincinnati Public Schools</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Ohio, Apr. 20, 2010)	19
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Pintro v. Pai</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	20
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	2

<i>Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Rich v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	25
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	26
<i>Sherman v. AI/FOCS, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D. Mass. 2000)	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. (Harvard Corp.)</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. (Harvard Corp.)</i> , No. 14-14176, 2017 WL 2407254 (D. Mass. June 2, 2017)	25
<i>Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor</i> , 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Weston-Smith v. Cooley Dickinson Hosp., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Zambrana-Marrero v. Suarez-Cruz</i> , 172 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1999)	1
